

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

---

In re: )  
)  
)  
Harvest Four Corners, LLC )  
)  
)  
Permit No. R6FOP-NM-04-R3- )  
2023 )

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
FACTUAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	3
I. Facility Background .....	3
II. Applicable Statutes and Regulations.....	5
A. Title V of the Clean Air Act.....	5
B. Part 71 Federal Operating Permit Program.....	6
C. Part 49 Construction Permitting in Indian Country.....	8
III. Factual Background .....	8
A. Permitting History .....	8
B. Final Title V Renewal Permit .....	16
THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS .....	19
I. EPA’s Final Permit Decision is Reviewable by the EAB .....	19
II. Harvest’s Petition for Review is Timely .....	19
III. Harvest Has Standing to Petition for Review.....	19
IV. The Issues Raised in this Petition Were Raised During the Public Comment Period .....	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The Final Permit Includes Substantive Requirements that EPA Based on Clearly Erroneous Conclusions of Law.....	22
A. Title V is Procedural and Does Not Authorize EPA to Impose New Substantive Requirements .....	22
B. The 1996 Minor Source NSR Permit Does Not Provide a Basis for EPA to Include Substantive Requirements in the Final Permit.....	25
C. EPA Has Not Identified Any Other Authority for Limiting PTE .....	28
D. EPA Lacks the Authority to Impose MRR Requirements in the Title V Permit .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION .....	34
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Anadarko Uintab Midstream, LLC</i> , 17 E.A.D. 656 (EAB 2018) .....	26
<i>In re Indeck-Elwood, LLC</i> , 13 E.A.D. 126 (EAB 2006) .....	19
<i>In re Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 22 (EAB 2005) .....	23, 29, 30
<i>In re Shell Offshore, Inc.</i> , 15 E.A.D. 536 (EAB 2012) .....	passim
<i>In re Town of Ashland Wastewater Treatment Plant</i> , 2001 EPA App. LEXIS 28 (EAB 2001) .....	20
<i>Ohio Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Whitman</i> , 386 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	6, 23
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Sac &amp; Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993) .....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 536 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	7, 31
<i>Sierra Club v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	6, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. Leavitt</i> , 368 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	6, 22
<i>United States Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	6, 22, 23
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	5, 6

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C § 7475 .....	3, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7661c(c) .....	7, 31
CAA §§ 501-502, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7661, 7661a .....	5
CAA § 504(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7661c(a) .....	5

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. Part 71 .....	passim
40 C.F.R. part 124 .....	19
40 C.F.R. § 49.123 .....	2, 29
40 C.F.R. § 49.151 (c)(1)(iii) .....	8
40 C.F.R. §§ 49.151 through 49.165 .....	8, 26
40 C.F.R. § 49.152 .....	2, 29
40 C.F.R. § 49.158 .....	29, 30
40 C.F.R. §§ 49.166 through 49.175 .....	8, 26
40 C.F.R. § 51.165 .....	2, 29
40 C.F.R. § 51.166 .....	2, 3, 29
40 C.F.R. § 52.21 .....	2, 10, 26, 29
40 C.F.R. § 52.40 .....	2, 29
40 C.F.R. § 70.2 .....	2, 29
40 C.F.R. § 70.6 .....	31
40 C.F.R. § 71.1 .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 71.1(b) .....	23
40 C.F.R. § 71.2 .....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 71.3 .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 71.4 .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 71.6 .....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 71.6(a)(1) .....	31
40 C.F.R. § 71.11 .....	2, 19
40 C.F.R. § 71.11 (l)(1) .....	19
40 C.F.R. § 124.13 .....	20

40 C.F.R. § 124.19 .....passim  
57 Fed. Reg. 32,250 (July 21, 1992) ..... 6, 23, 29, 30  
76 Fed. Reg. 38,748 (July 1, 2011).....8, 9, 26, 29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Whitepaper for Streamlined Development of Part 70 Permit Application* (July 10, 1995) ..... 6
